

62369-9

62369-9

NO.62369-9

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

MARTIN HABIB
Plaintiff, Respondent

v.

EMERALD COIN VENDING, INC., a Washington corporation, and
Jason and Francine Nelson
Defendants Appellants

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2009 JUN 29 PM 4:09

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT MARTIN HABIB

WOODBERRY LAW GROUP, P.S.
John E. Woodbery
800 Bellevue Way, N.E.
Suite 400
Bellevue, WA 98004
(425) 637-3012
Attorneys for Martin Habib,
Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ON CROSS APPEAL	1
II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERRORS	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Nature of the Case	2
B. Procedure leading to review	2
C. Statement of Facts	3
IV. ARGUMENT IN RESPONSE TO ARGUMENTS OF APPELLANTS	8
A. Substantial evidence supported findings and Conclusions that a partnership was formed between Habib and Nelson on May 10, 2006.	8
B. Finding of Fact 5 that the parties entered a Business arrangement in November 2005 Was supported by substantial evidence	15
C. There was no abuse of discretion in the Trial Court's decision except as noted and argued in The Cross Appeal by respondent	16
D. Nelson agreed that the partnership terminated On September 18, 2006 and Finding of fact 10 was supported by substantial evidence	24

E.	Arguments of Appellant under this section of Their brief were not raised at trial or assigned as error so waived for purposes of this appeal	25
F.	No accounting was made at trial because Nelson failed to maintain records sufficient For that task and substantial evidence Supported the Trial Court's establishment Of the value of the assets entrusted to Nelson in the partnership	25
G.	No finding was made that the location of Spare parts machines in Habib's garage at time of trial and that evidence had no bearing on the award to Habib	34
H.	The continuance before trial was properly Denied because the parties did not comply With King County Superior Court Local Rule 40(d)(2) and no extraordinary Circumstances existed to grant the motion	35
V.	ARGUMENTS IN SUPPORT OF CROSS APPEAL	36
A.	The Trial Court abused its discretion in failing To award attorney's fees to Habib for having To bring his action for accounting	36
B.	No substantial evidence supported Finding Of Fact 13 and Conclusion of Law 6 in awarding A \$50,000 offset ion the judgment against Nelson For storage costs because Nelson failed to maintain Records of that storage and could not document What he claimed he spent	38
V.	CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

TABLE OF CASES

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Bell v. Hegewald</i> , 95 Wash. 2d 686, 628 P. 2d 1035 (1981)	14
<i>Bingham v. Keylor</i> , 25 Wash. 156 64 P. 942 (1901)	40
<i>Bramall v. Wales</i> , 29 Wash. App. 390, 628 P. 2d 571 (1981)	35
<i>Cederlund v. Cederlund</i> , 7 Wash. App. 320, 499 P.2d14 (1972)	27, 28, 29, 31,41, 42
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn. 2d 801, 828 P. 2d 549 (1992)	17, 19, 24, 25, 33
<i>Eder v. Reddick</i> , 46 Wn.2d 41, 278 P. 2d 361 (1955)	11
<i>Ferguson v. Jeanes</i> , 27 Wash. App. 558, 619 P. 2d 369 (1980)	17, 18
<i>Ferland Corp. v. Bouchard</i> , 626 A. 2d 210(1993)	28
<i>Guntle v. Barnett</i> , 73 Wash. App. 825, 871 P. 2d 627 (1994)	23, 32, 36, 41
<i>Hackler v. Hackler</i> , 37 Wash. App. 791, 683 P. 2d 241 (1984)	9
<i>Hoglund v. Meeks</i> , 139 Wash. App. 854 170 P. 3d 37 (2007)	14
<i>Hsu Ying Li v. Tang</i> , 87 Wn. 2d 796, 557 P. 2d 342 (1976)	33, 37

<i>In re Marriage of Muhammad</i> , 153 Wn. 2d 795, 108 P. 3d 779 (2005)	36, 38
<i>In re Norquist</i> , 43 B.R. 224 (ED Wash 1984)	19
<i>In re Tembreull's Estate</i> , 37 Wn. 2d 93, 221 P. 2d 821 (1950)	20, 21, 22, 23, 40
<i>J.J. Celcom v. AT&T Wireless Services, Inc.</i> , 16 Wn. 2d 102, 169 P. 3d 833 (2007)	22, 30
<i>McDonald v. Parker</i> , 70 Wn. 2d 987, 425 P. 2d 910 (1967)	12, 15
<i>Minder v. Gurley</i> , 37 Wn. 2d 123, 222 P. 2d 185 (1950)	12, 13
<i>Nicholson v. Kilbury</i> , 83 Wash. 196, 145 P. 189 (1915)	11, 14
<i>Roediger v. Reid</i> , 133 Wash. 608, 234 P. 452 (1925)	11
<i>Seattle First National Bank v. Shoreline Concrete Co.</i> , 91 Wn. 2d 230, 558 P. 2d 1308 (1978)	25
<i>Stipich v. Marinovich</i> , 13 Wn. 2d 155, 124 P. 2d 215 (1942)	12, 31
<i>Thorndike v. Hesperian Orchards, Inc.</i> , 54 Wn. 2d 570, 343 P. 2d 183 (1959)	12
<i>Vance v. Ingram</i> , 16 Wn. 2d 399, 133 P. 2d 938 (1993)	13

TABLE OF STATUTES AND RULES

RCW 25.05.020	23
RCW 25.05.055	8, 16, 17, 36
RCW 25.05.065	8
RCW 25.05.165	1, 20, 22
RCW 25.05.170	30, 31
RCW 25.05.330	29
KCLR 40 (d)(2)	2, 35
RAP 10.3 (a)(6)	17, 19
